
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

0 Award l- Contract (' Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: June 12, 2018 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
International Sonoran Desert Alliance 

*Project Title/Description: 
Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) - Emergency Needs - Housing. Provide home repairs to low-income 
households. The original contract may be found under CT-18*012. Search for contract number 18%012 in 
eContracts. 

*Purpose: 
CSBG funds will be used to provide social services to eligible individuals and families to assist in alleviating poverty, 
revita lizing communities and empowering low-income families to becoming self-sufficient. This amendment will 
provide additional funding for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30 , 2019. 

Attachment: Contract Number CT-CS-18-012 

*Procurement Method: 
RFP No. CAA-CSBG-2017-05 per Pima County Board of Supervisors Policy D29.6 - Selection and Contracting of 
Professional Services. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
International Sonoran Desert Alliance will provide home repairs to eight households. 

*Public Benefit: 
The benefit of the program is it helps support the safety and well-being of low-income families. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
All activities and information sources in the management, fiscal , and service system of Awardee and any 
subcontracted parties, relating to performance of duties and obligations under this Contract are monitored. Quarterly 
reports on the National Results Oriented Management Accountability (ROMA)/National Performance Indicators and 
progress reports on each household and individual served . 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of 2 





PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES, 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT 
COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY PROGRAM 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

Program Name: Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) -
Emergency Needs (Housing) 

International Sonoran Desert Alliance 
PO Box 687 

CONTRACT Awardee: 

Ajo, AZ 85321 

DUNS: 179480595 

SAM Registration Date: 10/4/17 

Contract No: CT-CS-18-012 

Amendment No: 01 

Funding: CSBG 

Awardee is a _x_ Subrecipient _Contractor 

Match NO Indirect Costs NO 

ADES Contract No. 15-089143 Award Date: 2018 

NO. _f!f. ~S- If-~ I ,2 
AMENDMENT NO. ~I 
Thi%. iilHnber must appear 
fiW~IHs1 correspondence 
@~e~m~nt* pertaining to 
%~ft\t~t\. 

on all 
and 
this 

CFDA Pro ram Descri tion National Fun din Pima Coun Award 
93.569 

Original Contract Term: 
Term This Amendment 

CSBG 

07101117 - 06/30/18 
6/30/19 

$674,000,000.00 

Orig. Contract Amount: 
Amount This Amendment: 
Revised Contract Amount: 

$795,288.00 

$25,000.00 
$25,000.00 
$50,000.00 

Pima County ("County"), a body politic and corporate of the State of Arizona, and International Sonoran 
Desert Alliance ("Awardee"), a non-profit corporation registered to do business in the State of Arizona, have 
entered into the above-referenced Agreement to provide certain community services to low-income individuals 
and households. 

AMENDMENT ONE 

A. Pursuant to the Community Services Block Grant Act ("CSBG"), 42 U.S.C. §9901 et seq., the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS") makes funds available for local programs to combat 
poverty and provide services for low income individuals. 

B. County has been awarded CSBG funds from the Arizona Department of Economic Security, Division of 
Aging and Adults Services for services in FY2018-2019. 

C. The Pima County Board of Supervisors finds that extending this Agreement to provide minor home repairs 
and employment support services to low-income individuals/households is in the best interests of the 
residents of Pima County. 

D. County has reviewed Awardee 's performance of the services and finds it satisfactory. 

E. Parties agree to extend the Contract for the provision of services from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Awardee agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. SECTION 1.0 - TERM, EXTENSIONS AND AMENDMENTS, is amended as follows: 

1.1. Paragraph 1.1 is amended to change the termination date: 

FROM: June 30, 2018 

TO: June 30, 2019 

95310 I 00583038 I v2 Page 1 of3 



1.2. Paragraph 1.2 is amended to acknowledge that there are no remaining Extension Options. 

2. SECTION 3.0- COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, Paragraph 3. 1 is amended to increase "the 
Maximum Allocated Amount": 

FROM: $25,000.00 

TO: $50,000.00 

3. SECTION 25.0 - COORDINATION is amended to add the following: 

Awardee ' s contact in this regard wi ll be: 
Manira Cervantes 
520-724-5710 
Manira.Cervantes@pima.gov 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

95310 I 00583038 I v2 Page 2 of3 



3. EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK is amended as follows: 

3.1. SECTION 6 - BUDGET is amended to add: 

For services provided July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, Awardee will be reimbursed as 
follows: 

Description 
CSBG Funding 

Amount 
Personnel/ERE $16,756.00 
Professional Services & Outside Services $120.00 
Travel $160.20 
Space (Rent/Utilities) $1,260.00 
Materials and Supplies $1 ,548.80 
Operating Services $1 ,555.00 
Administrative Costs cannot exceed 15% of grant award $3,600.00 

Total Bud2et $25,000.00 

3.2. Exhibit A-1 is replaced with the attached 2018-2019 Federal Poverty Income Guidelines. 

All other provisions of the Contract not expressly modified in this Amendment will remain in effect and be 
binding on the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties do hereby affix their signatures and do hereby agree to carry out the 
terms of this Amendment and of the original Contract cited herein: 

PIMA COUNTY: 

Chairman, Pima County Board of Supervisors A7Gth0rizedature 

Date: AA~AJ {A)o/1'E/( 
----

Printed Name & Title 

Date: :;-/, r/,f 
I I 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board Date 

APPROVEDA~22 
~ -

Director, Employment & Training ~ 

95310 / 00583038 / v2 Page 3 of3 



PIMA COUNTY 
COMM..U..NITY _SERVICES 

l:QMMUNCTY ~tlQN A_GENt'.YI 
2ttl A:OEML ll(l'lEfl~ INCOME GOlO:ELlNES 

G.ToiS~MOnthlY, Income 

00\llifA\.l 

T_o btnni:eiltO:de.tenrilne ellglbllityfor Comlft.lntty:Sioilces BlOc:_ltGrantFundi 1~~' 
~va Jul~ , .,20fB"'.-- -JU:ne_ 3Q~ 2011 

Family Siz~ '1~6%, 1~cr,; so ~-Qleter' ori Di$~tiled in Househjld; 

1' $j ,26;4 . $1 l517 

2 $;1 ,71:4 $2\057' 

3 12\164 $2l591 

4 $..2;~'{'.A $3;f371 

5- {31,()§,4 (3,677' 

6 $31,514 $~.211 

7 t3,964 $·4r751 

8 ~-4~4t4 $_5,29-7 

Q $4;864- $5;837 

f O $5.~1A $61.~7~ 

1'1 $5',764 $6,91? 

12 $oi.214 $7,:.ii57 

For each' additibnal House_hold Member Add: 
SAso $540 

Ag,ures deitYed from ln{nrmiltlon dateilJ!lartfi 18,, 2018 from Artzooa Depa_rtrrieilt qf EcOnomlc 5eciuffy""DIVlslortof 
Aging Be AdultSerV1ces-Commun1ty·Semces Uhlt 

I, 1,deaare· that L meetthe aboye ]ncome_guidelines under: 
Hou5ehold Size; __ • I ani al5o aware of ttie Agenty1s Grievance Procedu~ Cohfldentiality1 
Policy, anct Release Of Information· Policy. 

Signature & Date 

OOMMUNl'l'YSE1MCE3,EMPLOYMENT AND 'J'IWNING DEPARl'MENT 
2797 6. Ajo Wayf 

T aaon, AZ 85-713 
(SlOJ 124-7700 aJu (S20J 774-67 

953 10 / 00583038 / v~ 


